DocuSign Envelope ID: 19B5EB54-1C04-4109-8BB5-695004B4389A

INML40713

@OO;’T"?&) AATTT TELANGANA ‘%wu ‘ICcENSED sTaMP VERDOR 97965

~. ANURAG KUMAR

S.No.36475- Date:05-12-2020 'L.No.16-07-25/99,RL.NO.16-07-001/2017,
Sold to: ISH MARUPURU S/0O. SUBRAMANYAM M. R/O HYD. 3-6-151, G.S.TOWERS, HIMAYAT NAGAR,
For Whom:M/S. MYLAN LABORATORIES LTD. HYDERABAD-500029, PH:9246588603.

x-S ST

XD amw o T )

THIS STAMP PAPER FORMS PART OF AMENDMENT AGREEMENT IN RELATION
TO A LICENCE AGREEMENT DATED 17 JULY 2014 AS AMENDED AND
RESTATED ON 210CTOBER 2019 BETWEEN MEDICINES PATENT POOL
FOUNDATION AND MYLAN LABORATORIES LIMITED




DocuSign Envelope ID: 19B5EB54-1C04-4109-8BB5-695004B4389A

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
in relation to a LICENCE AGREEMENT dated 17 July 2014
as amended and restated on 21 October 2019

THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”) is made by and between, the Medicines Patent
Pool Foundation, a non-profit foundation registered under the laws of Switzerland, and having a principal
place of business at Rue de Varembé 7, CH-1202 Geneva (the “Licensor”) and Mylan Laboratories Limited,
a company incorporated under the laws of India, and having its registered office at Plot # 56-4-22, Road No.
92, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad 500096, India (the “Licensee”),

each a “Party” and together the “Parties”,

and is effective as of the date it has been signed by each Party and ViiV (as defined below), hereafter referred
to as the “Amendment Date”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, ViiV Healthcare Company, a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware and having its
registered office at Corporation Service Company, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware, 19808 (“ViiV”) and
the Licensor entered into a licence agreement dated 31 March 2014 (the “ViiV-MPPF Agreement”) to
promote access to the antiretroviral drug dolutegravir for paediatric patients in a number of low- and middle-
income countries;

WHEREAS, ViiV and the Licensor entered into an amendment and restatement agreement dated as of 21
March 2019 (the “ViiV-MPPF Amendment”), which restated the ViiV-MPPF Agreement (including the
Form of Sublicence attached as Schedule 1 to that agreement) as amended by the ViiV-MPPF Amendment
(the “Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement”);

WHEREAS pursuant to the ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into a licence
agreement dated 17 July 2014 (the “Original Sublicence Agreement”);

WHEREAS pursuant to the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into an
amendment and restatement of the Original Sublicence Agreement dated 21 October 2019 (the “Licensor-
Licensee Amendment”), which amended and restated the Original Sublicence Agreement as amended by
the Licensor-Licensee Amendment (the “Existing Sublicence Agreement”);

WHEREAS, the Licensor and the Licensee wish to amend the Existing Sublicence Agreement in order to
extend the Territory (as defined under the Existing Sublicence Agreement) to include Belarus and
Kazakhstan; and

WHEREAS, ViiV is willing to approve the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement as
contemplated by this Amendment and to sign this Amendment in accordance with Clause 24 (Amendments)

of the Existing Sublicence Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the foregoing premises and the covenants and obligations set forth below, the
Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to
them in the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement and in the Existing Sublicence Agreement.

INML40713/ Z397965



DocuSign Envelope ID: 19B5EB54-1C04-4109-8BB5-695004B4389A

2. Amendment.

2.1

The Existing Sublicence Agreement is, with effect from the Amendment Date, amended as
follows:

2.1.1  Appendix B to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is deleted and replaced by
Appendix B attached as the Annex to this Amendment;

2.1.2  the table in Appendix D to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to
insert the following rows:

Country Application Number Application Date  Patent Number

Belarus 200702080 28-Apr—2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176

Kazakhstan 200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176

2.1.3  Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to delete the words
“do not” in the title “Non-Territory Patents registered in countries which do not
fall within Appendix C”; and

2.1.4  the table in Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to
delete the rows pertaining to Belarus and Kazakhstan.

2.2 For the avoidance of doubt, the Existing Sublicence Agreement as amended by this Amendment
shall be deemed a Sublicence under the Restated MPPF-ViiV Agreement.

3. General.

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

Amendments. No provision of this Amendment may be modified or amended except
expressly in a writing signed by each Party and ViiV.

No impact on Letter of Indemnity. The letter of indemnity entered into between the
Licensee and ViiV dated 17 July 2014 shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding
the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement pursuant to this Amendment.

Governing Law and Jurisdiction. The provisions of Clause 28 (Governing Law and
Jurisdiction) of the Existing Sublicence Agreement are hereby incorporated into this
Amendment as if set out herein.

Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and may
be executed by the Parties and signed by ViiV on separate counterparts, but shall not be
effective until each Party has executed and ViiV has signed at least one counterpart. Each
counterpart shall constitute an original of this Amendment, but all the counterparts shall
together constitute but one and the same instrument.

Signature. For the convenience of the Parties, an executed copy of this Amendment through
digital or electronic signature may be transmitted by email in portable document format
(PDF) and such .pdf file shall be a validly executed document.

— Signatures follow —

INML40713/ Z397965



DocusSign Envelope ID: 19B5EB54-1C04-4109-8BB5-695004B4389A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized officers.

Medicines Patent Pool Foundation

DocuSigned by:
By: Eﬂ'ﬁwv'\:méﬂgl:b

Charles Gore
Name:

Title: Executive Director

3/5/2021
Date: ¢5f

Mylan Laboratories Limited

Name: Mr. Arvind Kanda

By:

Title: Head — ARVs, APL, SSA and SA
bae. 02/25/2021

ViiV Healthcare Company

By: ) UM T)M
Name: rUL‘{/)//l/ faxmC
Title: /[55/(7(%

Date: I MY 2011

INML40713/ Z397965



G96L6E€Z /€T LOVTINNI

omqequiz "¢z |

elquie7 "7Cl

USWdA "]

BZRD) pUuR Jueq ISOM "0Z1
WERURIA 611

B[ONZIUSA "1 |

njenueA /11

ueIseqz "91 |

aurenyn 11

epuesn ‘p1|

n[eAny, €1 [
uejsTUOUINY, "7 1
eIstung, [

eSUOL 011

030, 601

puefrey[, ‘801

Jo 'doy ' ‘eruezue], /0]
ueisoyife], 901

onqnday qery uel4s "go|
pue[Izems 01

uepng g0

eURT LIS "T01

uepng ynos “[0[

BOLIJY [INOS 001
BI[BWOS *66

Spug[ST Uowo[oS 86
QUOT BLISIS °L6
S9[[9Y94aS '96

[32U9S "6

adroutid pue JuIo, 08S “t6
BOWES "€6

epuemy

6

©a10Y] Jo o1qnday

s.91doad dneroowdq
ZA31Ay] oriqnday
sourddijiyq

nd

Aengered
BwIRUR]

eouinn MaN endeq
nefeq

ugjsyed

BLIDTIN

I03IN

en3eIeoIN

redaN

nineN

elqlueN
JewrueAN
onbiquiezo
0990I0]A]
BI[OSUOIA]

Jo *doy] ‘eaopjoN
BISOUOIOIIN
snpLINeA
BIURJLINEIA
Spue[s] [[eYSIeI\
e\

SOAIPIBIN
vIsAe[e]\

IMEB[BIN
Jeose3epejn
eAQI T

16
06
68
88
L8
98
'S8
78
€8
c8
18
08
6L
8L
LL
9L
SL
YL
€L
L
1L
‘0L
69
89
L9
99
S9
79
€9
79

elaql
oyjosa|
uoueqa|

19
09
65

doy

‘wo(q s,o1doa( ‘oe

0AOSOY|
eqLIry
BAUSY
ugjsyyezey]
eorewe(

beiy

uelr|

eIsauopu|
eIpuj
semnpuoy
ey

BUBAND)
nessig-eauinn
eouInn
e[ewojenn)
'URYD
e131090)
elquien
uoqen)

1lig

erdoryig
eonLIg

eouInmn [eroyenby
10peAJes 1d
1d437
Jlopenoqg
Jowrpq

8¢
LS
9¢
'S¢
Ve
€S
K4
¢
08
‘oF
k1%
Ly
R4
Sy
R4
k3%
K47
i
Ni%
6¢
8¢
LE
9¢
G
e
€t
K43
1€

o1 qnday uedsrurwo(
nnoqtlq -

eqn)

SIOALP 2190 *

BOIY ©)S0D

doy] ‘o8uo) -

oy JO "doy "we( ‘o3uo) -
SOIOWO)) *

BIquiofoy -

YD -

PEYD

onqnday ueouyy [enua))
oplaA ode) -
uooIawe)) *
eIpoquiey

rpuning °

ose, eunyng -
ruemsjog

BIALIOY -

ueynyq

uruag -

ZIPyg -
snrejoq
ysope[sueq *
uelieqiozy
BIUQWLIY -
BUNUOSIY
glosuy -
BLIOS[Y
uelsiuey3y -

S— AN NTNO-OANOD NN TN OS0N O
A S A S S = = = = A A AN AN A AN AN AN AN

— NN < N\~

AYOLIMYAL HHL ONIINJOA SHTHINNOD 40 LSI'T
4 XIANAddV

Xauuy

v68€¥ar00569-6888-60 1 7-¥00 L -¥5835861 1Al 8dojeauz ubisnooq




	Mylan 1.pdf
	mylan 2.pdf
	Mylan 3.pdf

